24-cr-542 (AS)

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SEAN COMBS,

Defendant.

<u>Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of Defendant Sean Combs'</u> <u>Motion for a Hearing, Suppression, and Other Relief</u>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT 1
I. The Government Fails To Explain Why Investigator-1 Searched Mr. Combs's Notes, Underscoring Its Fourth Amendment Violation And The Need For A Hearing 1
II. The Government Violated Mr. Combs's Sixth Amendment Rights 4
III. A Kastigar Hearing Is Required, And the Issue Is Not Moot
IV. The Court Should Appoint A Special Master
V. Dismissal And Disqualification Remain Appropriate Potential Remedies 10
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington, 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	4
In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)	
Harbor Healthcare System LP v. United States, 5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021)	
Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	
Ortiz v. City of New York, 2012 WL 6200397 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2012)	4
In re Search Warrant for Law Offices Executed on March 19, 1992, 153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	9
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019,</i> 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	
Stroud v. United States, 251 U.S. 15 (1919)	4
United States v. Abdel Sattar, 2002 WL 1836755 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2002)	6
United States v. Abuhamra, 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
United States v. Allen, 864 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017)	
United States v. Ciancia, 2015 WL 13798678 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Cohen,</i> 796 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1986)	2,4
United States v. Danielson, 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003)	
United States v. Gallego, 2018 WL 4257967 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2018)	

United States v. Landji, 2021 WL 5402288 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021)
United States v. Marashi, 913 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1990)
United States v. Mariani, 851 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988)
United States v. Rivieccio, 919 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1990)
United States v. Schwimmer, 924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991)
United States v. Sharma, 2019 WL 3802223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019)
United States v. Tantolo, 680 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1982)
Williams v. Ramos, 2013 WL 7017674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2013)
Other Authorities
Cal. Penal Code § 1524 10
USAM § 9-13.420(F)

## Case 1:24-cr-00542-AS Document 120 Filed 12/30/24 Page 5 of 15
